NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
 Office of Aviation Safety
Aviation Engineering Division
 Washington, DC 20594
 March 30, 2004
ADDENDUM NUMBER 15 TO THE STRUCTURES GROUP CHAIRMAN’S
FACTUAL REPORT
DCA02MA001

3.3 LHS ANSYS contact Lug Test#2 NASA W375 MOD Rx=0.45° 25
4 Lug Test#2 NASA W375 MOD Rx=0.5° loading condition 26
5. Strain gauge numbering system and location 29
6. FEA results 33
6.1 RHS ANSYS contact 3D model NASA W375 33
6.1.1 Rear main local lug forces & moments 33
6.1.2 Deformation & Rx bolt rotation 34
6.1.3 Strain distribution at the pin hole 36
6.2 LHS ANSYS contact Lug Test#2 NASA W375 MOD Rx=0.45° 38
6.2.1 Rear main local lug forces & moments 38
6.2.2 Deformation & Rx bolt rotation 39
6.2.3 Strain distribution at the pin hole 41
6.3 Comparison of the contact status & pressure between the two models 43
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 3/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
Table of contents, cont’d.
7. Test results Lug Test#2 W375 MOD Rx=0.45° 46
7.1 Lug Test#2 Failure Pictures 46
7.2 Lug Test#2 Failure Load 48
7.3 Lug Test#1 Failure Load 48
7.4 Measured Forces 49
8. Lug Test#2 Result Comparison 50
8.1 Local Lug moments and bolt Rx rotation 50
8.2 Strain Result Comparison 52
9. Summary 55
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 4/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
1. Introduction
The test specimens for Lug Test#2 and #3 are parts of the VTP from MSN513. The
load level reached during the 1997 event and the after RHS rear main lug damage de-
tected in March 2002 indicated that in the reached configuration the fin was considered
as unserviceable.
The LHS and RHS rear main lug, including the side skin panel, rib1 to 5 were removed
from this VTP for test purposes (see figure 1.1). The cut out of the LHS and RHS test
specimen was done by American Airlines in Tulsa. An Airbus specialist assisted the cut
out process. The specimen were shipped to Airbus Hamburg and an incoming inspec-
tion was done.
The incoming inspection showed, that the part had new or increased defects compared
to the inspection made in March 2002.
RHS                           LHS Rear main Lug
Figure 1.1
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 5/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
As of today the origin of these differences are not explained and therefore the

TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 29/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
5. Strain gauge numbering system
All strain gauges are installed on both sides (inboard and outboard) of the test speci-
men (see figure 5.1 to 5.5). The table 5.1 shows the numbering system with the gauge
type, orientation and the location.
Table 5.1
No. Inboard /
Outboard
Strain Gauge
Type
Orientation
[°]
Location
   0 45 90
E1-9 i/o Unidirectional A   around the lug
R10-18 i/o Rosette C B A around the lug
E20-27  Unidirectional A   Outer border of the lug
R30-38 i/o Rosette C B A Skin panel
E40-41 i/o Unidirectional A   Stringer P1 and P3
FC01-08 i/o Unidirectional A   Fuselage clevis
1i= for the inboard strain gauge
1o= for the outboard strain gauge
Example: 16_i_B
No. 16 rosette round the lug, inboard
and shear strain
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 30/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
Figure 5.1 Strain Gauge locations around the lug area
              Figure 5.2
1
2
3
4
5 6
7
8
9 10
11
12
13 14 15
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
30 31 32
36
37
38
40
41
33 34 35 30 31 32
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 31/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004
Test rig fuselage clevis strain gauge location
FC_01
FC 05 FC_04
FC_08
FC_03i/o
FC_07i/o
FC_02i/o
FC_06i/o
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
TN – ESGC – 1020/04   AAL587 lug sub component test#2 - Results 32/55
 Issue / Date 1/ 25.03.2004